

No. 05-1126

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PETITIONERS NOR RESPONDENTS**

KAREN J. MATHIS, President*
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 988-5000

JOSEPH ANGLAND
ROXANN E. HENRY

*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

**I. TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS,
A SECTION 1 SHERMAN ACT
COMPLAINT MUST ALLEGE FACTS
THAT PROVIDE A REASONABLE
BASIS TO SHOW THAT THERE IS AN
AGREEMENT 4**

**A. Allegations of Parallel Conduct
Alone Do Not Adequately Plead the
Element of Conspiracy..... 4**

**B. Rule 12(b)(6) Provides a Valuable
Filter From Which Antitrust Cases
Merit No Exemption..... 8**

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 | 11, 12 |
| <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) | 6 |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) | 6 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 4 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) | 12 |

Rowe Entm't, Inc. v. William Morris Agency, Inc.,
205 F.R.D. 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 10

Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib.
Corp., 346 U.S. 537 (1954)..... 5, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 1 11

Rule 8 4

Rule 12(b)(6) passim

Rule 23 9

Rule 26(f)(2)..... 9

OTHER MATERIALS

ABA Judicial Division, *Report and Recommendation
to the House of Delegates*, Report No. 100A
(Aug. 1981) 2

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Antitrust Law Devel-
opments* p. 10 (5th ed. 2002) 6

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Report and Recom-
mendation to the House of Delegates*, Report No.
307 (Aug. 2006) 2

6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust
Law* (2d. ed. 2003)..... 6, 7

| | |
|--|----|
| Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Identifying Horizontal Price Fixing in the Electronic Marketplace</i> , 65 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 41 (1996) | 7 |
| Roger D. Blair and Jill Boylston Herndon, <i>Inferring Collusion from Economic Evidence</i> , <i>ANTITRUST</i> , Summer 2001 | 7 |
| Charles B. Casper, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act's Impact on Settlements</i> , <i>ANTITRUST</i> , Fall 2005 | 11 |
| Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages: An Idea Whose Time Has Come?</i> , 61 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 777 (1987) | 11 |
| Deborah R. Hensler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> , <i>Rand Institute of Civil Justice</i> 10 (2000) | 10 |
| Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth | 10 |
| Robert A. Milne and Jack E. Pace III, <i>The Scope of Expert Testimony on the Subject of Conspiracy in a Sherman Act Case</i> , <i>ANTITRUST</i> , Spring 2003 | 6 |
| 2 James Wm. Moore, et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Recommendations of the American College of Trial Lawyers on Major Issues Affecting Complex Litigation</i> , 90 <i>F.R.D.</i> 207 (1981) | 10 |
| Steven C. Salop and Lawrence J. White, <i>Economic Analysis of Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 74 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1001 (1986) | 11 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Linda Silberman, <i>The Vicissitudes of the American Class Action - With a Comparative Eye</i> , 7 Tul. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 201 (1999)..... | 11 |
| Edward A. Snyder and Thomas E. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 551 (1991)..... | 11 |
| Donald F. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 655 (1962)..... | 8 |
| Gregory J. Werden, <i>Economic Evidence on the Existence of Collusion: Reconciling Antitrust Law With Oligopoly Theory</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 719..... | 7 |
| Samuel Williston, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> , (4th ed. 2004) | 8 |
| 5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004) | 4, 9 |
